508933634 12/20/2024

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI710469

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
InSpace Proximity, Inc.	12/06/2024

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	Name: Human Systems, Inc.	
Street Address: 2500 North River Road		
City: Manchester		
State/Country: NEW HAMPSHIRE		
Postal Code:	03106	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	12034780
Patent Number:	11736538
Patent Number:	12164938
Patent Number:	11057441
Application Number:	63075182
Application Number:	63351625
Application Number:	18923045
PCT Number:	US2148773

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (603)668-0300

Email: ipadm@sheehan.com
Correspondent Name: Karen A. Stevens

Address Line 1: Sheehan Phinney Bass & Green PA

Address Line 2: 1000 Elm Street, 17th Floor

Address Line 4: Manchester, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03101

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 50275-23696

NAME OF SUBMITTER: KAREN STEVENS

SIGNATURE: KAREN STEVENS

508933634 PATENT REEL: 069650 FRAME: 0826

DATE SIGNED: 12/20/2024 Total Attachments: 7

source=Patent Assignment Agreement [fully executed] (S2846399x7A7A4)#page1.tiff source=Patent Assignment Agreement [fully executed] (S2846399x7A7A4)#page2.tiff source=Patent Assignment Agreement [fully executed] (S2846399x7A7A4)#page3.tiff source=Patent Assignment Agreement [fully executed] (S2846399x7A7A4)#page4.tiff source=Patent Assignment Agreement [fully executed] (S2846399x7A7A4)#page5.tiff source=Patent Assignment Agreement [fully executed] (S2846399x7A7A4)#page6.tiff source=Patent Assignment Agreement [fully executed] (S2846399x7A7A4)#page7.tiff

PATENT REEL: 069650 FRAME: 0827

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("Assignment") is made by and between InSpace Proximity, Inc., a Delaware corporation with an address at 50 Lakeside Avenue, Burlington, Vermont 05401 (the "Assignor") and Human Systems, Inc., a Delaware public benefit corporation with an address at 2500 North River Road, Manchester, New Hampshire 03106 (the "Assignee") regarding all patents and patent applications owned by the Assignor including the patents and patents applications specifically identified in Exhibit A and any inventions disclosed or claimed therein (collectively, the "Patents"); this Agreement is effective as of December 16, 2024 (the "Effective Date");

WHEREAS, the Assignor has full right, title, and interest in and to the Patents;

WHEREAS, the Assignor, in accordance with agreement(s) duly entered into with the Assignee, desires to convey, transfer, and assign full right, title, and interest in and to the Patents;

WHEREAS, the Assignee, in accordance with agreement(s) duly entered into with the Assignor, desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patents;

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. For One U.S. Dollar (\$1.00 USD) and other good and valuable consideration from the Assignee to the Assignor, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and in accordance with existing agreement(s) duly entered into with the Assignee, the Assignor hereby conveys, transfers, and assigns to the Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, and the Assignee accepts, the entire and exclusive right, title, and interest in and to the Patents, including any and all patents that may be granted from any of the patent applications therefor in the United States and all other countries, territories, and/or jurisdictions in the world (collectively, the "Countries"), and to all existing or future related applications, divisions, substitutes, renewals, reissues, continuing applications (including continuation, divisional and continuation-in-part applications), conversions, re-examinations, extensions, and any resulting patents thereof in all Countries (collectively, the "Applications") for the full terms for which the same may be granted and any rights associated therewith, including, but not limited to, any and all license and other contract rights, royalties, profits, damages, fees, income, payments, and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable, and the right to sue for past infringement where applicable, and to the right to claim benefit and priority from the Applications in all of the Countries.
- 2. The Assignor represents and warrants that the Assignor has the ability to convey, transfer, and assign all rights and interests herein assigned, that there are no rights or interests outstanding inconsistent with the rights and interests granted herein, and that the Assignor has not and will not execute any instrument or grant or transfer any rights or interests inconsistent with the rights and interests granted herein.

Patent Assignment Agreement

Page 1

- 3. The Assignor authorizes the Assignee to file applications for and request that the United States Patent and Trademark Office and corresponding bodies in each of the other Countries issue any and all patents resulting from any of the Applications to the Assignee.
- 4. This Assignment inures to the benefit of the Assignee and its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives, and is binding on the Assignor and the Assignor's successors, heirs, legal representatives, and other assigns.
- 5. The Assignor shall take such steps and actions, and provide such cooperation and assistance, at the Assignee's expense, to the Assignee and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, in connection with the Patents and the Applications, or for any inventions and discoveries derived therefrom, as may be necessary to effect, evidence, or perfect the Assignment to the Assignee or any assignee or successor thereto, including, but not limited to: the execution and delivery of any affidavits, declarations, oaths, exhibits, assignments, powers of attorney, documents in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property or similar treaties and agreements, or other lawful papers; the execution and delivery of all papers necessary in connection with any administrative or judicial proceedings; and the provision of information and testimony and cooperation in every way in obtaining and producing evidence and prosecuting such proceedings. In the event of any conflict between the Purchase Agreement and this Assignment, the Purchase Agreement shall control.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

Patent Assignment Agreement

Page 2

ASSIGNUR			
InSpac	ce Proximity, In	nc.	
	Mada		
By:	Tom Axbey (sec 5, 2024 20:2	27 GMT)	
_	Signature		
	Name/Title:	Tom Axbey, Transitional Executive	
	Dated:	Dec 6, 2024	
Devi			
By:	Signat	aure	
	Name/Title:	Narine Hall, Director and Founder	
	Dated:		
By:			
Dy.	Signature		
	Name/Title:	Haykanush Lputyan, Director and Founder	
	Dated:		
<u>ASSIGNEE</u>			
Humaı	n Systems, Inc.		
By:			
- j ·	Signat	ure	
	Name/Title:	Paul J. LeBlanc, Chairman	
	Dated:		

Patent Assignment Agreement

InSpac	ce Proximity, In	nc.
By:		
	Signat	ure
	Name/Title:	Tom Axbey, Transitional Executive
	Dated:	
_	Mh	
By:	Narine Hall (Dec 6, 2024	
	Signat	uie
	Name/Title:	Narine Hall, Director and Founder
	Dated:	Dec 6, 2024
By:		
<i>- j</i> ·	Signat	ure
	Name/Title:	Haykanush Lputyan, Director and Founder
	Dated:	
ASSIC	GNEE	
Humaı	n Systems, Inc.	
	,	
By:		
J	Signature	
	Name/Title:	Paul J. LeBlanc, Chairman
	Dated:	

Patent Assignment Agreement

ASSIGNOR

ASSIC	<u>SNOR</u>		
InSpac	e Proximity, In	c.	
D			
By:	Signature		
	Name/Title:	Tom Axbey, Transitional Executive	
	Dated:		
By:			
Dy.	Signati	ure	
	Name/Title:	Narine Hall, Director and Founder	
	Dated:		
By:	Hay San Dityan (Dec	-7, 2024 10:46 GMT+4)	
<i>-</i> j.	Signature		
	Name/Title:	Haykanush Lputyan, Director and Founder	
	Dated:	Dec 7, 2024	
ASSIC	<u>SNEE</u>		
Humar	Systems, Inc.		
By:			
2 3.	Signati	ure	
	Name/Title:	Paul J. LeBlanc, Chairman	
	Dated:		

Patent Assignment Agreement

ASSI	<u>GNOR</u>	
InSpa	ce Proximity, I	nc.
By:	Signa	tura
	Sigila	ture
	Name/Title:	Tom Axbey, Transitional Executive
	Dated:	
By:		
J	Signa	ture
	Name/Title:	Narine Hall, Director and Founder
	Dated:	
By:		
J	Signa	ture
	Name/Title:	Haykanush Lputyan, Director and Founder
	Dated:	
ASSI	<u>GNEE</u>	
Huma	n Systems, Inc	
By:	Paul LeBlas Paul LeBlanc (Dec 6, 2024	MC 11:16 PST)
J	Signa	ture
	Name/Title:	Paul J. LeBlanc, Chairman
	Dated:	Dec 6, 2024

Patent Assignment Agreement

EXHIBIT A

Patent/Application Number	Country	Title	Issued/Filed Date
Patent # 12034780	US	DYNAMIC MULTI- USER MEDIA STREAMING	July 9, 2024
Patent # 11736538	US	DYNAMIC MULTI- USER MEDIA STREAMING	August 22, 2023
Application # 18/209,423 Patent # 12,164,938	US	DYNAMIC INPUT INTERACTION	Application: June 13, 2023 Patent: December 10, 2024
Patent # 11057441	US	DYNAMIC MULTI- USER MEDIA STREAMING	June 6, 2021
Patent # 4182782	EP	Dynamic multi-user media streaming	May 22, 2024
Application # 202317019398	IN	DYNAMIC MULTI- USER MEDIA STREAMING	September 2, 2021
Application # 63/075,182	US	DYNAMIC MULTI- USER MEDIA STREAMING	September 6, 2020
Application # 63/351,625	US	DYNAMIC INPUT INTERACTION	June 13, 2022
Application # PCT/US21/48773	WO	DYNAMIC MULTI- USER MEDIA STREAMING	September 2, 2021

RECORDED: 12/20/2024

PATENT REEL: 069650 FRAME: 0834